

## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-25

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING A FIFTEEN-FOOT UTILITY RIGHT-OF-WAY ALONG THE SOUTH SIDE OF WEST MATTHEWS EXTENSION FROM SOUTH OAK STREET WEST TO HIGHWAY 49

Whereas, Buddy Couch gave a sixty-foot right-of-way for the City of Brookland to construct an extension of West Matthews from South Oak Street to HWY 49, and

**Whereas,** the City of Brookland constructed the West Matthews extension from South Oak Street to Highway 49, and after completion placed a right-turn-on-only until electricity was ran to light the intersection with Highway 49, and

Whereas, Craighead Electric is building the power line to this intersection and it is necessary for this right-of-way for the City of Brookland to remove trees away from where the power line is built.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BROOKLAND, ARKANSAS THAT:

**SECTION 1,** the City of Brookland is requesting Buddy Couch to donate a fifteen-foot right-of-way along the south right-of-way of West Matthews extension for the construction of an electric line to be built to HWY 49 by Craighead Electric.

**SECTION 2,** It is found and declared by the City Council that the proper use of the Fifteen Feet right-of-way described is delayed because of land not being developed, and motor vehicles are turning left around the barricade directing motor vehicles to turn right, therefore an emergency exist and this resolution being necessary to preserve public health and safety, shall take effect from and after its passage and approval.

THIS RESOLUTION ADOPTED THIS 10th DAY OF DECEMBER 2024.

Julie Thomas, Clerk/Treasurer

Kenneth D. Jones, Mayor